
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 7th February 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 22/4466C - GLEBE FARM, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, CW4 8EF: 
Application seeks approval of B8 use classification on commercial 
employment site at Glebe Farm (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 23/2367N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 2BJ: 

Proposals for repair of Crewe Municipal Buildings main facade windows, 
doors and wrought iron railing and gates including replacement of two 
existing flag poles and associated temporary works (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 23/2368N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 2BJ: Listed 

building consent for proposals for repair of Crewe Municipal Buildings main 
facade windows, doors and wrought iron railing and gates including 
replacement of two existing flag poles and associated temporary works 
(Pages 31 - 38) 

 
To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, 
L Crane, A Gage, A Kolker (Vice-Chair), M Muldoon and J  Wray 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, L Buchanan, A Burton, L Crane, A Gage, M Muldoon 
and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principle Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Bird. 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor J Bratherton declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
application 23/2158C and stated that the land was to the rear of where she 
lived but the application did not affect her as a resident and that she had 
not pre-determined the application. 
 
In relation to 22/1303N Councillor A Burton declared that she was a 
member of Nantwich Town Council, the building in application 22/1303N 
had previously been the offices of the Nantwich Urban District Council. 
 

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

52 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



53 22/1303N - THE GABLES, 55, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5NF: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO STOREY AND SINGLE STOREY 
REAR EXTENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A 2.5-STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION; CONVERSION OF THE GROUND FLOOR AND 
BASEMENT FOR USE AS A BEAUTY SALON; CONVERSION OF 
FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR TO 4 NO. FLATS AND ANCILLARY 
WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Mr Richard Lee (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Three-year time limit 
2 Approved Plans 
3 Submission of material 
4 Submission of window and external door details 
5 Details of basement tanking measures 
6 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
7 Low emission boilers 
8 Land contamination 
9 Unexpected contaminated land 
10 Obscure glazing – all windows within the North facing elevation and 

those within the west facing elevation identified on the approved 
plan 

11 Bin storage details 
12 Cycle storage details 
13 Acoustic assessment – ancillary equipment 
14 Acoustic assessment – beauty salon & first floor accommodation 
15 Acoustic assessment – glazing 
16 Public Rights of Way Standard conditions 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before the issue of the decision notice. 
 

54 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, 
CREWE, CHESHIRE: ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLING HOUSES WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 

Page 4



The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Hazel Faddes (ward councillor). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to enable consultation with the Lead 
Local Flood Authority. 
 
 

55 23/3998N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 
2BJ: THE PROPOSAL IS TO CONVERT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING 
ANNEX INTO FLEXIBLE WORKSPACES. WORKS WILL INCLUDE THE 
DEMOLITION AND REMODELLING OF INTERNAL WALLS, 
RECONFIGURATION OF TOILET FACILITIES AND REPLACEMENT OF 
CEILINGS. EXTERNALLY, 5 WINDOWS AND 2 DOORS WILL BE 
REMOVED TO MAKE WAY FOR A CURTAIN WALL AND NEW 
FRONTAGE TO THE ANNEX VIA THE COURTYARD. THE WORKS 
WILL ALSO INVOLVE REMODELLING THE EXISTING AND UNDER-
UTILISED SERVICE YARD INTO AN OUTDOOR COURTYARD  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1 Standard time 
2 Approved Plans 
3 Details of material to be submitted and approved 
4 Details of all new external doors and windows to be submitted and 

approved 
5 Contaminated Land 
6 Unexpected Contaminated Land 
7 Landscaping details (including planters, furniture and hard 

landscaping) to be submitted and approved 
8 Landscaping implementation 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



56 23/4000N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 
2BJ: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR THE PROPOSAL IS TO 
CONVERT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING ANNEX INTO FLEXIBLE 
WORKSPACES. WORKS WILL INCLUDE THE DEMOLITION AND 
REMODELLING OF INTERNAL WALLS, RECONFIGURATION OF 
TOILET FACILITIES AND REPLACEMENT OF CEILINGS. 
EXTERNALLY, 5 WINDOWS AND 2 DOORS WILL BE REMOVED TO 
MAKE WAY FOR A CURTAIN WALL AND NEW FRONTAGE TO THE 
ANNEX VIA THE COURTYARD. THE WORKS WILL ALSO INVOLVE 
REMODELLING THE EXISTING AND UNDER-UTILISED SERVICE 
YARD INTO AN OUTDOOR COURTYARD  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: - 
 
1 Standard time 
2 Approved Plans 
3 Details of material to be submitted and approved 
4 Details of all new external doors and windows to be submitted and 

approved 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.38 am 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 22/4466C 

 
   Location: Glebe Farm, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, CW4 8EF 

 
   Proposal: Application seeks approval of B8 use classification on commercial 

employment site at Glebe Farm 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Craig Wardle, Holmes Chapel Fencing and Timber 

   Expiry Date: 
 

09-Jan-2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application was called in by former Cllr Les Gilbert on the following grounds: 
 
“To consider whether the site is suitable for B8 use having regard to the limited availability of 
on-site parking and if so, what mitigation might be required to prevent the regular churning up 
of the highway verge. 
 
Also to consider any representations from Highways regarding the suitability of access to and 
egress from the site which is located on a fast stretch of the A50. 
 
As the site is currently used for the sale by retail of fencing and sheds, consideration is required 
of any appropriate conditions which should be attached if B8 use is approved.” 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is a business which sells garden sheds and fencing equipment and situated 
adjacent to the main A50 Knutsford Road within open countryside north of Holmes Chapel. 
 
Cranage Footpath 3 runs adjacent to the northern boundary of the site. 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The proposal comprises inappropriate development within the open countryside that 
should be sited within a designated centre and a countryside location is not essential for 
the operation of the business. To allow a B8 use in the open countryside would lead to 
significant harm to the character and appearance of the open countryside. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 
OFFICIAL 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks approval for the principle of a B8 use classification at the site. Should 
this application be approved, an application for the existing structures on the site would be 
submitted. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
22/1166C Certificate of lawful existing use as E(g)(iii) Light Industrial – Withdrawn 23rd 

September 2023 
 
19/2939C Extend dropped kerb lengths to widen two existing access/egress points – Approved 

20th August 2019 
 
16/5890C Certificate of existing lawful development for a static caravan – Negative certificate 

8th March 2017 – Appeal dismissed 6th March 2018 
 
16/6149C Lawful Development Certificate for an existing use - Cha
[...]
ite and it has not been proven that the use which exists on site is lawful. 
 
Employment development within the Open Countyside is identified as an exception where it 
meets one of the following tests within Policy PG6: 

- Development that is essential for purposes appropriate to a rural area (point 2) 
- Where there is an opportunity for infilling in a village (point 3i) 
- It involves the re-use of an existing rural building (point 3ii) 
- The replacement of an existing building where the replacement is not materially larger 

(point 3iii) 
- For development that is essential for the expansion or redevelopment of an existing 

business (point 3v) 
 
Policy EG 2 supports developments that provide local rural employment development that 
supports the vitality of rural settlements and encourages the retention and expansion of existing 
businesses. This is subject to, inter alia the development meeting the sustainable development 
objectives set out in other policies in the local plan, supporting the rural economy on a site that 
could not reasonably be located within a designated centre by reason of the goods sold, not 
undermine the delivery of strategic employment allocations and is consistent in scale with its 
location and does not adversely affect nearby buildings. 
 
Policy RUR 10 of the SADPD (supports point 2 of Policy PG6 – development that is essential 
for uses appropriate to a rural area) and states that employment development may be 
appropriate to a rural area where the scale is appropriate to the location and setting, the nature 
of the business means that a countryside location is essential, and the proposals provide local 
employment opportunities that support the vitality of rural settlements.  
 
Whilst the use as a fencing and shed business, could be considered to be appropriate to a rural 
location and the business does provide local employment, it is clear that a countryside location 
is essential, and the business could reasonably be expected to locate within a designated 
centre. The creation of a B8 use could lead to any type of storage and distribution uses on the 
site, which may be totally inappropriate in this rural location. 
 
In terms of the other points within policy PG6: the use does not constitute infilling in a village; 
the development does not involve the re-use of a rural building; and the development does not 
relate to the replacement of a building. It has not been identified that the site has a lawful use 
and as such it cannot be considered to be essential for the expansion of an existing business. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to Policies PG 6 and EG 2 of the CELPS 
and Policy RUR 10 of the SADPD and is unacceptable in principle. 

Page 10



 
OFFICIAL 

 
Design and Character of the Area 
 
As discussed above, this application seeks only to establish the B8 (Storage & Distribution) use 
at the site. Should this application be approved, an application for the other development 
(buildings etc) would be submitted.  
 
As noted above, there is no established lawful use of this site and the application site has 
resulted in an encroachment into the open countryside and detracts from its undeveloped 
character and appearance and this would continue as part of the proposed B8 use of the 
application site. The proposed B8 use be highly visible when travelling along Knutsford Road 
and the users of PROW Cranage FP3 which runs adjacent to the site. The proposed 
development would be contrary to policies SD1, SD2 and SE1 of the CELPS and GEN1 of the 
SADPD. 
 
It is considered that if permission is granted, permitted development rights should be removed 
for the erection, extension or alteration of buildings in order that the LPA has control over future 
development on this rural site.  
 
Amenity 
 
The proposal is to establish a B8 (Storage & Distribution) use on the site. To the southeast is 
the Old Vicarage Hotel and opposite the site there are some residential
[...]
 therefore in accordance with Policy SE5 of the CELPS and Policy ENV6 of 
the SADPD. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
OFFICIAL 

PROW 
 
The PROW (Cranage FP3) is located outside the red line boundary of the site. An informative 
could be attached to safeguard the route of this Footpath if consent is granted. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal comprises inappropriate development within the open countryside that should be 
sited within a designated centre and a countryside location is not essential for the operation of 
the business. To allow a B8 use in the open countryside would lead to significant harm to the 
character and appearance of the open countryside. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
REFUSE for the following reason:  
 

1. The use of the site for a B8 use (Storage & Distribution), can be reasonably 
expected to be located within a designated centre and a countryside location is 
not essential for the business. To allow the site to be used for storage and 
distribution would cause harm the character and appearance of the open 
countryside. The development is not essential for the purposes of agriculture, 
forestry, outdoor recreation, public infrastructure, essential works undertaken by 
public service authorities or statutory undertakers nor is it a use appropriate to a 
rural location. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies SD1, SD2, SE1, PG6 
and EG2 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Policies RUR10 and GEN1 of 
the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document and the NPPF. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of 
Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording 
of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 14



 

 

22/4466C 

G
[...]

 
Street Scene 
 
The Municipal Buildings are a Grade II listed building and there is a strong group value in its 
association with the Market Hall and adjacent War Memorial in Memorial Square. Externally, 
the façade has been changed little since its construction with only minor alterations such as 
access improvements to the main entrance. In consideration of its setting, it is important to 
ensure that for any works to the frontage, there must be no harmful or negative impact on this 
or the nearby heritage assets as a direct result. 
 
When assessing the proposal, the works include for the repair, replacement, and redecoration 
of the building’s existing features. Whilst there is an overall scale to the thoroughness of works 
being undertaken, the final result after completion is to be restrained. Its focus is on ensuring 
the longevity of the building whilst maintaining its present setup. As such, it is viewed the 
scheme shall be sympathetic to its setting. 
 
Based on consultation with a Conservation Officer within Cheshire East Council, the proposals 
were welcomed, and the principle of development accepted for this Grade II listed building. 
However, there was an initial concern in relation to the use of accoya as it is an engineered 
wood that is deemed unsuitable for this particular heritage asset.  
 
Subsequent to this, the scheme has since been updated in favour of the use of Oak which is a 
more traditional material. Therefore, it is determined these works to the civic building will 
enhance the character and appearance of the building and repair the windows. As a result, 
there have been no objections raised to the proposed scheme. 
 
It is noted that details of the works are yet to be clarified regarding a method statement for how 
aspects of the works are to be completed (i.e.  removal, storage and return of the windows, and 
the cleaning of each element). As a result, it has been agreed that these details are to be 
secured by a pre-commencement planning condition. 
 
Overall, the proposed development would have a positive impact on the character of the 
heritage asset. Therefore, the proposal is acceptable in heritage and design terms. 
 
The proposed development would comply with Policy SE1, SE7, SD1 & SD2 of the CELPS and 
Policy GEN1 & HER4 of the SADPD. 

Page 23



 
OFFICIAL 

Amenity 
 
Policy HOU 12 of the SADPD states that development proposals must not cause unacceptable 
harm to the amenities of adjoining or nearby occupiers of residential properties, sensitive uses, 
or future occupiers of the proposed development due to:  
- loss of privacy 
- loss of sunlight and daylight 
- the overbearing and dominating effect of new buildings 
 
Given the proposed development is to repair the main façade windows, entrance doors and 
wrought iron railing and gates within the existing settings, there would be no discernible change 
to the present situation. The proposal would not cause any harm to residential amenity through 
overlooking, loss of light or outlook, over-dominance or general disturbance. 
 
The development complies with the SPG and SADPD Policy HOU12. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed development is recommended to be acceptable in this instance and complies 
with the Development Plan and the NPPF. 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard Time 
2. Materials as application 
3. Approved Plans 
4. Use of oak timber for window frames 
5. Method statement for removal, storage, cleaning and return of windows 
6. Submission of drawings for complete replacement of any window or door 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) 
in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
  

Page 24



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23/2367N & 23/2368N 

MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS 

EARLE STREET 

CREWE 

 

P
age 27



54.6m

55.2m

TCBs

TCB

HEATH STREET

M
A

R
K

E
T

 S
T

R
E
E
T

M
A

R
K

E
T

 ST
R

E
E
T

V
E
R

N
O

N
 W

A
Y

EARLE STREET

H
IL

L
 S

T
R

E
E
T

MP.75

Market

9

7
9
 t

o
 8

3

6
9

Memorial

4

4
4

6
6
a

6
5
 t

o
 6

7

Theatre

25

Bank

3
4

Buildings
PH

M
ar

k
e
t 

H
al

l

5
5

6
2

6
2
a

6
1

Courts

6
0

6
6

8

15

6
4

1

PH

5
3

B
u
rf

o
rd

 H
o
u
se

5
7

5
4
 to

 5
8

Municipal

6
4
a

Sta

Law

15

12

5
2

Sub
War

El Sub Sta

14

4
9
 t

o
 5

1

7
5

5
3
a

Im
p
e
ri

al
 C

h
am

b
e
rs

El

8

3
6

Sh
e
lt
e
r

3
7
0
5
5
0

355700

355710

355720

355730

355740

355750

355760

355770

355780

355790

355800

355810

355820

355830

355840

355850

355860

355870

355880

3
7
0
5
6
0

3
7
0
5
7
0

3
7
0
5
8
0

3
7
0
5
9
0

3
7
0
6
0
0

3
7
0
6
1
0

3
7
0
6
2
0

3
7
0
6
3
0

3
7
0
6
4
0

3
7
0
6
5
0

3
7
0
6
6
0

3
7
0
6
7
0

3
7
0
6
8
0

3
7
0
6
9
0

3
7
0
7
0
0

3
7
0
7
1
0

3
7
0
7
2
0

1:1250

Location Plan 1

1101

BY CHKREV DATE DESCRIPTION

Notes:

Drawings are based on survey data and may not accurately represent what
is physically present.

Do not scale from this drawing. All dimensions are to be verified on site
before proceeding with the work.

All dimensions are in millimeters unless noted otherwise.

Purcell shall be notified in writing of any discrepancies.

Key Plan
not to scale

241997-PUR-00-XX-DR-A-1101

LAST REVISED

JOB NUMBER

SIZE

CLIENT

PROJECT

TITLE

DRAWING NAME

REV SUITABILITY/REASON FOR ISSUE

DRAWN CHECKEDSCALE

A3L

04/07/2023 11:45:54

PSPS04/07/2023

S4 - Listed Building Consent

Location Plan

Crewe Municipal Buildings

PS

Equans

P04

241997

St James’, 79 Oxford Street, Manchester, M1 6FQ

1:1250

© PURCELL 2019.   PURCELL ® IS THE TRADING NAME OF PURCELL ARCHITECTURE LTD.

PS

P04 04/07/2023 PS PS Site Boundary amended

P03 30
[...]
07 W-08 W-09 W-10

W-11
W-12

W-13
W-14 W-15

P
age 30

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
UP



 
   Application No: 23/2368N 

 
   Location: MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 2BJ 

 
   Proposal: Listed building consent for proposals for repair of Crewe Municipal 

Buildings main facade windows, doors and wrought iron railing and gates 
including replacement of two existing flag poles and associated temporary 
works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Richard Jones, Cheshire East Council 

   Expiry Date: 
 

29-Aug-2023 

 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is the Municipal Buildings on Earle Street which are located within the 
settlement boundary for Crewe as defined by the Local Plan Policies Map. The property is a 
Grade II Listed Building consisting of three-storeys (plus basement) with its upper floor within 
the roof level. The property was constructed in the early 20th Century to contain the civic offices 
and features a later 3-storey rear extension. The applicant site occupies a prominent position 
as part of an important gateway into the town. Its frontage faces Memorial Square featuring the 
War Memorial and is adjacent to the Market Hall (both Grade II). The site is located in the 
principal town centre boundary / primary shopping area and is sited approximately 1km to the 
north of Crewe Railway Station. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks listed building consent for repairs to the main façade windows, entrance 
doors and wrought iron railing and gates of the Municipal Buildings. This includes a replacement 
of existing flag poles and associated temporary works. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
23/4000N – The proposal is to convert the Municipal Building Annex into flexible workspaces. 
Works will include the demolition and remodelling of internal walls, reconfiguration of toilet 
facilities and replacement of ceilings. Externally, 5 windows and 2 doors will be removed to 
make way for a curtain wall and new fro
[...]
arding a method statement for how 
aspects of the works are to be completed (i.e.  removal, storage and return of the windows, and 
the cleaning of each element). As a result, it has been agreed that these details are to be 
secured by a pre-commencement planning condition. 
 
In conclusion, it is considered the works would have a positive impact on this heritage asset. 
The proposal would not harm its significance and shall have no detrimental impact on its 
character as a building of special architectural or historic interest. Therefore, the proposal is 
acceptable in heritage and design terms. 
 
The proposed development would comply with the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, relevant policies of the Cheshire East Local Plan and the NPPF.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in this instance in relation to its impact on the designated 
heritage asset, therefore the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard Time 
2. Materials as application 
3. Approved Plans 
4. Use of oak timber for window frames 
5. Method statement for removal, storage, cleaning and return of windows 
6. Submission of drawings for complete replacement of any window or door 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) 
in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
  

Page 36



 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 22/4466C - GLEBE FARM, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, CW4 8EF: Application seeks approval of B8 use classification on commercial employment site at Glebe Farm
	22 4466C Key Plan
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE.pdf
	09DC84D1643511EDA86D000D3A7FFCE9


	6 23/2367N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 2BJ: Proposals for repair of Crewe Municipal Buildings main facade windows, doors and wrought iron railing and gates including replacement of two existing flag poles and associated temporary works
	23 2367N & 23 2368N Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	1D0856A81B2711EEA8E5000D3AD516E5
	2FD1A2D41B2711EEA8E5000D3AD516E5
	547A6F11110A11EEA86D0022484240CB


	7 23/2368N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 2BJ: Listed building consent for proposals for repair of Crewe Municipal Buildings main facade windows, doors and wrought iron railing and gates including replacement of two existing flag poles and associated temporary works<br/><br/>



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, J Bird, L Buchanan, L Crane, B Drake, A Gage, 
M Muldoon and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principle Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Burton. Councillor B Drake 
attended as a substitute. 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In relation to application 22/4466C Glebe Farm, Knutsford Road, Cranage, 
Councillor A Kolker declared he had referred the site to Planning 
Enforcement on behalf of Cranage Parish Council.  He stated that he had 
not taken part in any discussions and had not predetermined the 
application. 
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

60 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

61 22/4466C - GLEBE FARM, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, CW4 8EF: 
APPLICATION SEEKS APPROVAL OF B8 USE CLASSIFICATION ON 
COMMERCIAL EMPLOYMENT SITE AT GLEBE FARM  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 



 
The following attend the meeting and spoke in relation to the application:  
Cranage Parish Councillor Adrian Woodfine-Jones. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
1 the use of the site for a B8 use (Storage and Distribution), can be 

reasonably expected to be located within a designated centre and a 
countryside location is not essential for the business.  To allow the 
site to be used for storage and distribution would cause harm to the 
character and appearance of the open countryside.  The 
development is not essential for the purposes of agriculture, 
forestry, outdoor recreation, public infrastructure, essential works 
undertaken by public service authorities or statutory undertakers nor 
is it a use appropriate to a rural location.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policies SD1, SD2, SE1, PG6 and EG2 of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy, Policies RUR10 and GEN1 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Policies Document and the NPPF. 

 
In the event of an appeal, the Southern Planning Committee would like the 
following conditions to be suggested to the Planning Inspector (as well as 
others deemed necessary by the case officer): 

- Hours of operation 
- Delivery Management Plan to be submitted and approved 
- On site parking layout to the submitted and approved. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Development Management, in consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between the 
approval of the minutes and the issue of the decision notice. 
 

62 23/2367N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 
2BJ: PROPOSALS FOR REPAIR OF CREWE MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS 
MAIN FACADE WINDOWS, DOORS AND WROUGHT IRON RAILING 
AND GATES INCLUDING REPLACEMENT OF TWO EXISTING FLAG 
POLES AND ASSOCIATED TEMPORARY WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 Standard Time 
2 Materials as application 
3 Approved Plans 



4 Use of oak timber for window frames 
5 Method statement for removal, storage, cleaning and return of 

windows 
6 Submission of drawings for complete replacement of any window or 

door 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before the issue of the decision notice. 
 

63 23/2368N - MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, EARLE STREET, CREWE, CW1 
2BJ: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR PROPOSALS FOR REPAIR 
OF CREWE MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS MAIN FACADE WINDOWS, 
DOORS AND WROUGHT IRON RAILING AND GATES INCLUDING 
REPLACEMENT OF TWO EXISTING FLAG POLES AND ASSOCIATED 
TEMPORARY WORKS 
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 Standard time 
2 Materials as approved 
3 Approved Plans 
4 Use of oak timber for window frames 
5 Method statement for removal, storage, cleaning and return of 

windows 
6 Submission of drawings for complete replacement of any window or 

door 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.41 am 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 


